
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Donna Cairns 
Direct Line: 01246 345277 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 14 September 2015 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 22 
SEPTEMBER 2015 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
8 September, 2015. 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

5.  
  
Delegation Report (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
6.  

  
Budget Monitoring for 2015/16 and Updated Medium Term Financial 
Plan (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

7.  
  
Treasury Management Report 2014/15 and Monitoring Report 2015/16 
(Pages 41 - 56) 
 

Cabinet Member for Governance 
 
8.  

  
Health and Safety Policy (Pages 57 - 88) 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
9.  

  
Review of Transport Code of Practice (Pages 89 - 150) 
 

Cabinet Member for Town Centre and Visitor Economy 
 
10.  

  
VAT treatment of Venue Hire (Pages 151 - 172) 
 

11.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – information in relation to financial or business 
affairs”   
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning 
 
12.  

  
Sale of the former Newbold School Site, Newbold Road, Chesterfield 
(Pages 173 - 182) 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 08.09.15 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 8th September, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

T Murphy 
Blank 
Huckle 
Ludlow 
 

Councillors Serjeant 
A Diouf 
Brown 
Hollingworth 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

60  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

61  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagley, J. Innes 
and Wall. 
 

62  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 21 July 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

63  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period October 2015 to January 
2016 was reported for information. 
 
* RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 08.09.15 

2 
 
 

64  
  

REVIEW OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES- ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator submitted a report to enable 
the Cabinet to consider any issues that it wished to raise with the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IR Panel) on the forthcoming review of 
members’ allowances, in accordance with the protocol on arrangements 
for consulting members on the review. 
 
It was noted that a meeting of the IR Panel had been arranged for 
Tuesday 15 September, 2015 and all members had been invited to 
submit written comments and/or indicate if they wished to make oral 
comments to the IR Panel.  
 
The following preliminary issues had been raised with the IR Panel by the 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
(i) Payment of Special Responsibility Allowances   
(ii) Adequacy of and arrangements for the Mayoral allowance 
(iii) Telephone allowances 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the arrangements for consulting members on the review of the 
members’ allowances scheme in line with the agreed Protocol be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  

 
To improve the quality and transparency of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and its work.   
 

65  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to financial 
and business affairs. 

Page 6



CABINET 08.09.15 

3 
 
 

 
66  

  
CARELINE PARTNERSHIP – CURRENT POSITION  
 
The Housing Services Manager – Customer Division submitted a report 
on the progress made regarding the establishment of joint working 
arrangements with Derbyshire County Council (DCC), Bolsover District 
Council and South Derbyshire District Council to provide Careline 
Services across Derbyshire.  
 
Further to Cabinet Minute No. 118 (2014/15), further negotiations had 
taken place between the three District and Borough Councils and DCC on 
the terms of the partnership arrangements. 
 
Due to a change in procurement rules and regulations, for the provision of 
the service to DCC funded customers, it was proposed that a 
Collaboration Agreement be approved in place of the original plan to 
create a Teckal company. 
 
A procurement exercise had been completed and a successful tenderer 
had been identified for the provision of the ICT platform to enable the joint 
working. Following the signing of the Collaboration Agreement, the 
successful tenderer would be informed.  
[...]
ust 2015 

 
Decision 
 
That discretionary Disabled Facilities Loan Assistance of £15,000 be approved 
based on the costs outlined in the report. 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable a severely disabled and terminally ill person to continue living 
independently and safely in his own home. 
 

 
 

Page 26



FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

BUDGET MONITORING AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
FORECAST – J000  

 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
(1) COUNCIL 
(2) CABINET 
(3) DEPUTY LEADER IN 

CONSULTATION WITH THE 
LEADER 
 

DATE: (1) 14 OCTOBER 2015 
(2) 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 
(3) 14 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER  

 
WARD: ALL 

 
COMMUNITY 
ASSEMBLY: 
 

ALL 
 

KEY DECISION REF: 545 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS:  
TITLE: Working Papers LOCATION: Accountancy  
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report budget variances in the current financial year and agree 

the actions for tackling the forecast deficit. 
 

1.2 To highlight potential future budget issues, update the medium term 
financial forecast and consider the deficit reduction strategy. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the budget monitoring report for the four months to the end of 
July be considered (Section 4). 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2.2 That short term prudential borrowing be approved in principle at this 
stage to cover any capital funding deficit caused by the delays in 
generating capital receipts. (para. 5.4).   

 
2.3 That the proposed use of reserves as set out in Section 6 of the 

report be reviewed and confirmed. 
 

2.4 That the updated medium term forecast, risks and savings targets 
be considered (Section 7).  

 
2.5 That the budget preparation guidelines in para. 8.1 be approved. 

 
2.6 That the approach to budget consultation be considered (para. 8.3). 

 
2.7 That the proposed short and medium term actions to address the 

forecast revenue budget deficits are supported (para. 11.4). 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council approved the original bud
[...]
priority.   
   

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1 That the budget monitoring report for the four months to the end of 

July be considered (Section 4). 
 

12.2 That short term prudential borrowing be approved in principle at this 
stage to cover any capital funding deficit caused by the delays in 
generating capital receipts. (para. 5.4).   
 

12.3 That the proposed use of reserves as set out in Section 6 of the 
report be reviewed and confirmed. 
 

Page 38



12.4 That the updated medium term forecast, risks and savings targets be 
considered (Section 7).  
 

12.5 That the budget preparation guidelines in para. 8.1 be approved. 
 

12.6 That the approach to budget consultation be considered (para. 8.3). 
 

12.7 That the proposed short and medium term actions to address the 
forecast revenue budget deficits are supported (para. 11.4). 

 
 
13.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 To monitor the Council’s finances. 
 
 

BARRY DAWSON,  
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
You can get more information about this report from Barry Dawson Ext 5451. 

 

 

Officer recommendation supported. 
 

 
Signed Cabinet Member       Consultee Cabinet Member 
 
Date 14/9/2015 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2015/16   

 
MEETING:   (1)  COUNCIL 

(2) STANDARDS & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(3) CABINET 
(4) DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER 

FOR PLANNING 
 
DATE:   (1) 14 OCTOBER 2015 

(2) 23 SEPTEMBER 2015 
(3) 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 
(4) 14 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

      
REPORT BY:  CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
WARD:   ALL 
 
COMMUNITY  
ASSEMBLY  ALL 
 
KEY DECISION REF: Non-Key 42 
_____________________________________________________________ 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Local Government Act 2003, CIPFA Prudential Code & Guidance, 
Accountancy Services’ final accounts working papers. 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2014/15. 
 
1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first five 

months of 2015/16. 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Council is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2014/15; 
(ii) Note the treasury management stewardship report for 2014/15; 
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five months of 

2015/16; 
(iv) Approve the proposed changes to the investment arrangements 

and limits (Section 5). 
 
2.2 That the Cabinet considers the report and recommends it, with any 

proposed changes, to the full Council for approval. 
 
2.3 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report and 

proposes any changes to the full Council. 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy requires the full Council 

to receive three treasury reports each financial year; the Strategy report 
before the start of each financial year, an annual report for the previous 
financial year and a mid-year review for the current year.   

 
3.2 The Annual Report for 2014/15 is attached at Annexe 1.  The report 

meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities.  The Council is required to comply with 
both Codes through Regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003. 

 
3.3 Following the Icelandic banks collapse in 2008 the regulatory 

framework places a much greater emphasis on the review and scrutiny 
by Members of treasury management activities.   The attached report 
provides details of the treasury management activities in 2014/15 and 
confirms compliance with the Council’s approved policies.  The report 
will also be scrutinised by the Standards and Audit Committee prior to 
consideration by the full Council. 

 
 
 

Page 42



4. SUMMARY OF THE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
4.1 During 2014/15, the Council comp
[...]

Page 44



UK Local Authorities.  A review of the strategy for the longer term 
management of our investments is currently underway and will be 
reported later in the year.  

   
5.4 Borrowing activities in the period: 

 No new long term borrowing has been undertaken; 

 No repayments of principal have yet been made; & 

 No debt rescheduling was undertaken. 
 
 
5.5 Compliance with Treasury & Prudential Limits 
 

Due to the unexpected withdrawal of Investec as our fund managers 
we had to place £14.6m in an Enhanced Money Market Fund that was 
in place at the time of the transfer.  This is a highly diversified fund 
which is regarded as highly secure as it has a triple “A” investment 
rating.  We are, therefore, seeking retrospective approval for the limit 
for Enhanced Cash/Short Dated Bond Funds to be increased from £5m 
to £15m.   

All other treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement and in compliance 
with the Council’s Treasury Management Practices have been 
maintained.  

The main Prudential Indicators relating to borrowing are: 

 Authorised Borrowing Limit – the limit for the year was set at £151m, 
the limit has not been breached. 

 Operational Boundary – this was set at £140.6m for the year, again 
the limit has not been breached. 

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 That the Council is recommended to: 

(i) Note the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2014/15; 
(ii) Note the treasury management stewardship report for 2014/15; 
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five months of 

2015/16; 
(iv) Approve the proposed changes to the investment arrangements 

and limits (Section 5). 
 

Page 45



6.2 That the Cabinet considers the report and recommends it, with any 
proposed changes, to the full Council for approval. 

 
6.3 That Standards and Audit Committee scrutinizes the report and 

proposes any changes to the full Council. 
 
 
7. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 To comply with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy and 

Practices, the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(2009) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (2009). 

 
B DAWSON 

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

Further information on this matter can be obtained from  
Barry Dawson, Chief Finance Officer (ext. 5451). 

 

Officer recommendation supported. 

 
Signed:                  Cabinet Member 
 
Date 14/9/2015 
 
 
 

 

Page 46



  Annexe 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Annual Treasury Management Review 
2014/15  
 
 

Page 47



 

  

2 

Annual Treasury Management Review 2014/15 

1. Introduction 
This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and 
the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2014/15. This report meets 
the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  
 
During 2014/15 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 27/02/2014) 

 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Council 15/10/2014) 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report) 

 
The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review 
and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is 
therefore important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position 
for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies 
previously approved by members.   
 
This Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the 
Code to give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by 
the Standards & Audit Committee before they were repo
[...]
fleet 

 
 
 

Page 91



6.0   FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 Savings have been achieved to date by reducing the number of 
short term hire vehicles, and reducing garage rental costs, but the 
action plan sets out specific areas that are pinpointed to achieve 
additional savings in the future, with a structured review of fleet 
management and a continuous review of existing processes and 
new opportunities. 

 
7.0  OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

 
7.1   Consultation - Separate consultation has been carried out with the 

trade unions and the Code of Practice has taken into account their 
comments. As outlined above, the Transport Working Group has 
Union representation on an ongoing basis. 

 
7.2   Health and Safety - The adoption and implementation of the draft 

Transport Code and the new structure has harmonised the 
management of core fleet and grey fleet and updates changes in 
legislation. 

 
7.3   Equalities - An EIA has been undertaken and no negative impacts 

identified.  A copy of the initial EIA is attached Appendix C. 
 

7.4   Risk Management - There are no inherent risks associated with the 
adoption of the Transport Code of Practice, the development which 
continues to improve management and reduces inherent risks 
associated with a large fleet. 

 
 

8.0   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
       8.1   That the revised Transport Code of Practice be adopted by the 
               Council. (Appendix A) 
 
        8.2   That the Action Plan be approved. (Appendix B) 
 
        8.3   That the savings shown in Appendix B be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 92



9.0   REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1  To continue to improve the Council’s arrangements for managing 

risks arising from the purchase, operation and maintenance of core 
fleet Vehicles, and the operation of the grey fleet. 

 
Further information on this matter can be obtained from Martyn 
Bollands (ext 5020) 
 

Officer recommendation supported. 

 
Signed      Cabinet Member 
 
Date 14/9/2015 
 
Consultee comments/d
[...]
s and 
services. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To recommend for approval that VAT is charged on all new hires at the 

Winding Wheel and Pomegranate Theatre as from 1 October 2015, as 
required by HM Revenue and Customs. 
 

2.2 That all existing hire agreements at the Winding Wheel and 
Pomegranate Theatre are to be honoured at the previously agreed 
rates. 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 10



 

2.3 That the regular hirers at the Winding Wheel, who have a rolling hire 
agreement with the Council, will commence paying VAT on bookings 
from1 April 2016, on the renewal of their agreement. 

 
2.4 That no VAT is charged on hires at Hasland Village Hall. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 VAT is levied on most goods and services provided by registered 

businesses in the UK. The default VAT rate is the standard rate, 20% 
since 4 January 2011. Some goods and services are subject to VAT at 
a reduced rate of 5% (such as domestic fuel) or 0% (such as most 
food and children's clothing).  Others are exempt from VAT or outside 
the system altogether. 
 

3.2 Supplies of land and buildings, such as freehold sales, leasing or 
renting, are normally exempt from VAT. However, the owner can opt to 
tax land.  

 
3.3 The Council owns the following buildings: Pomegranate Theatre, 

Winding Wheel, Hasland Village Hall and the Market Hall, and hires out 
part of these premises to third parties. 
 

3.4 The Council opted to tax the Market Hall (which includes the Assembly 
Rooms) due to the intrinsic commercial nature of the building, but it did 
not opt to tax the Pomegranate Theatre, Winding Wheel, and Hasland 
Village Hall. 

 
4.0 CURRENT SITUATION 
 
4.1 Currently VAT is not charged on the hire of rooms at the Winding Wheel 

or Hasland Village Hall. VAT is charged on the hire of rooms at the 
Assembly Rooms at the Market Hall; whilst at the Pomegranate Theatre, 
VAT is currently charged on 60% of the value of the theatre hire cost.  
This level of VAT was agreed with HM Revenues and Cust
[...]
imply supplying an interest in land. 
As a result it is likely that in the majority of cases what is being 
supplied is a single taxable supply of theatrical facilities rather than an 
exempt interest in land because the nature of the supply is not just that 
of the land itself which means it can never be exempt.”  A copy of the 
full memo received from HMRC is attached at Appendix 4.  

 
5.2  CIPFA has accepted HMRC’s position on theatre hire, that it is a 

standard rate supply of facilities.  A copy of CIPFA’s guidance is 
attached at Appendix 5. 

 
5.3 The implication of this advice is that where other services are   

provided in addition to the hire of a room and in connection with the 
hire, then the hire of the room may not be treated as VAT exempt. In 
accordance with this updated advice hires at the Winding Wheel and 
the Pomegranate Theatre should be subject to VAT. 

 

Page 153



 

6.0 PROPOSAL 
 
6.1  VAT is to be charged on all hires of the Winding Wheel for all new hires 

as from 1 October 2015. The schedule of fees and charges is to be 
altered to include VAT as from this date. 

 
6.2  VAT is to be charged on 100% of the theatre hire cost of the 

Pomegranate Theatre for all new hires as from 1 October 2015. The 
schedule of fees and charges are to be altered to include VAT as from 
this date.  

 
6.3 Following advice from the Council’s legal services, it is proposed that all 

existing hire agreements at the rates agreed are to be honoured.  
 

6.4 However, the small number of regular hirers at the Winding Wheel who 
have a rolling hire agreement with the Council are to be written to with 
details of the necessary changes to VAT treatment of the hire of 
theatres.  It is proposed that VAT will be charged on future bookings 
from 1 April 2016 on the renewal of their agreement. 

 
6.5 Because the majority of room bookings at Hasland Village Hall do not 

require any additional services to be provided, room hire charges will 
continue to be c
[...]
ice. 

 
10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
10.1  The Council could reduce the base hire charges at both the 

Pomegranate Theatre and Winding Wheel, which would result in 
payment of VAT, as required, but the hirer not being subject to a rise in 
hire tariffs. 

 

Page 156



 

10.2    The Venues Review carried out in 2011 concluded that in order to 
secure the long term sustainability of the service the Council’s subsidy 
needed to be reduced. One of the mechanisms identified within the 
Review was to adjust hire rates, which were considered to be too low. At 
that time the existing community hire rates at both venues did not 
adequately cover the running costs. It was estimated that community 
hire rates were approximately 25% too low at the Pomegranate 
Theatre and 12% too low at the Winding Wheel, if the costs of hire was 
to be recovered. It was subsequently agreed by Cabinet that hire rates 
should reflect the actual costs incurred and new charges should be 
introduced, on a phased basis, over a three year period to achieve this 
aim.  Hire charges have subsequently been increased and we are now 
in a position where hire charges do cover the running costs. To reduce 
the base hire charges would undermine the achievements made to 
date and will increase the Council’s subsidy.   

 
11.0   RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
11.1 To recommend for approval that VAT is charged on all hires at the 

Winding Wheel and Pomegranate Theatre as from 1 October 2015,  as 
required by HM Revenue and Customs. 

 
11.2  That all existing hire agreements at the Winding Wheel and 

Pomegranate Theatre are to be honoured at the previously agreed 
rates. 

 
11.3 That regular hirers at the Winding Wheel, who have a rolling hire 

agreement with the Council, will commence paying VAT on bookings 
from1 April 2016 on the renewal of their agreement. 
 

11.4 That no VAT is charged on hires at Hasland Village Hall. 
 
12.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1 To ensure that the Council c
[...]
d Medium Term Financial Plan
	7 Treasury Management Report 2014/15 and Monitoring Report 2015/16
	Annexe 1

	8 Health and Safety Policy
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Review of Transport Code of Practice
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	10 VAT treatment of Venue Hire
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3
	APPENDIX 4
	APPENDIX 5

	12 Sale of the former Newbold School Site, Newbold Road, Chesterfield



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 22.09.15 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor T Gilby (Vice Chair as Chair) 

 
Councillors Burrows 

T Murphy 
Blank 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
Serjeant 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
Hollingworth 

 Wall 

 
At the request of Councillor Burrows, Councillor T. Gilby took the chair for 
this meeting.  
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

68  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

69  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, J. Innes 
and Ludlow. 
 

70  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 8 September 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

71  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period October 2015 to January 
2016 was reported for information. 
 



CABINET 22.09.15 

2 
 
 

* RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

72  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during July and August 2015 were 
reported.  
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

73  
  

BUDGET MONITORING FOR 2015/16 AND UPDATED MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report outlining budget variances in 
the current financial year, highlighting budget issues and providing an 
update on the medium term financial forecast. A number of measures 
were also proposed to tackle the forecast deficit positions in the short and 
medium-term. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to Full Council: 
 
(1) That the budget monitoring report for the four months to the end of 

July 2015 be noted. 
 

(2) That short term prudential borrowing be approved in principle at 
this stage to cover any capital funding deficit caused by the delays 
in generating capital receipts.   

 
(3) That the proposed use of reserves as set out in the report be 

approved. 
 

(4) That the updated medium term forecast, risks and savings targets 
be noted.  

 
(5) That the 2016/17 budget preparation guidelines be approved. 

 
(6) That the proposed approach to budget consultation be approved.  



CABINET 22.09.15 

3 
 
 

 
(7) That the proposed short and medium term actions to address the 

forecast revenue budget deficits in 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 
be supported. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To maintain strategic oversight of the Council’s finances.  
 

74  
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15 AND MONITORING 
REPORT 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Annual Treasury 
Management Report for 2014/15 and Treasury Management activities for 
the first five months of 2015/16. 
 
The report was to be considered by the Standards and Audit Committee 
before being presented to Full Council for approval. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That it be recommended to Full Council to: 
 

(i) Note the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2014/15; 
(ii) Note the treasury management stewardship report for 2014/15; 
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five months 

of 2015/16; 
(iv) Approve the proposed changes to the investment 

arrangements and limits (Section 5). 
 
(3) That Standards and Audit Committee be recommended to scrutinise 

the report and propose any changes to Full Council. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To comply with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy and Practices, 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management (2009) and the CIPFA Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2009). 
 



CABINET 22.09.15 

4 
 
 

75  
  

HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
 
The Business Transformation Manager and the Corporate Health and 
Safety Adviser submitted a report recommending for approval a revised 
Corporate Health and Safety Policy.  
 
The Policy was revised following a biennial review to ensure the policy 
took into account recent legislative changes and to demonstrate the 
Council’s commitment to continuous improvements in health and safety 
arrangements.  
 
The Council’s Health and Safety Committee had been consulted on the 
review of the policy.  
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Adviser outlined the proposed 
amendments to the Policy, which was attached to the report. Section Two 
of the Policy detailed the organisational structure for the implementation 
of the Policy, which would be circulated to all Services following approval. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Corporate Health and Safety Policy be approved and 

issued to all Service Areas.  
 
(2) That the Corporate Health and Safety Policy be reviewed again 

before the end of 2017. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To ensure the Council’s health and safety arrangements are appropriate 
and up-to-date. 
 

76  
  

REVIEW OF TRANSPORT CODE OF PRACTICE  
 
The Housing Services Manager – Operational Services Division 
submitted a report recommending for approval a revised Transport Code 
of Practice and a new Action Plan. 
 
Further to Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee Minute 
No. 33 (2013/14), the new Fleet and Facilities Manager had reviewed the 
Transport Code of Practice to ensure the delivery of continuous 
improvements in the management of the Council’s fleet of vehicles. 



CABINET 22.09.15 

5 
 
 

 
The Code of Practice had been revised to reflect changes in the Council’s 
management structure, to provide clarity in the responsibility for the core 
and grey fleets and to establish stronger budgetary controls. 
 
The Transport Officer Working Group, which included trade union 
representatives, had been consulted on the development of the revised 
Code of Practice and the Action Plan.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the revised Transport Code of Practice be approved. 

 
(2) That the Action Plan be approved.  

 
(3) That the savings forecast as shown in Appendix B to the report be 

noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To continue to improve the Council’s arrangements for managing risks 
arising from the purchase, operation and maintenance of the core fleet 
vehicles and the operation of the grey fleet. 
 

77  
  

VAT TREATMENT OF VENUE HIRE  
 
The Arts and Venues Manager submitted a report on the requirements to 
charge VAT in relation to the hire of the Council’s theatres and associated 
facilities and services and to seek approval for revised charging 
arrangements to take account of this. 
 
The report explained the implications for the Council of the advice and 
guidance from HM Revenue and Customs and the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on the charging of VAT for 
theatre hire. 
 
It was proposed that the schedule of fees and charges for new hires of 
the Winding Wheel and the Pomegranate Theatre be altered to include 
VAT from 1 October 2015, however existing hire agreements would be 
honoured at the current charges.  The new schedule of fees and charges 
would indicate the Council’s charge and the VAT element separately, 
alongside the total cost. 



CABINET 22.09.15 

6 
 
 

 
Charges for room bookings at Hasland Village Hall would continue to be 
VAT exempt as no additional services are provided.  
 
In order to ensure the hire charges would continue to cover the running 
costs for the theatres and venues, it was not financially viable for the base 
hire charges for the Pomegranate Theatre and the Winding Wheel to be 
reduced in order for the Council to absorb the extra costs of the VAT 
charge. 
 
 *RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That approval be given for VAT to be charged on all new hires at the 

Winding Wheel and Pomegranate Theatre from 1 October 2015, as 
required by HM Revenue and Customs. 
 

(2) That all existing hire agreements at the Winding Wheel and 
Pomegranate Theatre be honoured at the previously agreed rates. 

 
(3) That the regular hirers at the Winding Wheel, who have a rolling hire 

agreement with the Council, be required to commence paying VAT 
on bookings from 1 April 2016, on the renewal of their agreement. 

 
(4) That no VAT will be charged for hires at Hasland Village Hall. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To ensure that the Council complies with current VAT requirements.  
 

78  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 – as it contained information relating to financial and business 
affairs. 
 
 



CABINET 22.09.15 

7 
 
 

79  
  

SALE OF THE FORMER NEWBOLD SCHOOL SITE, NEWBOLD 
ROAD, CHESTERFIELD  
 
Kier Asset Management submitted a report recommending for approval 
the disposal of the former Newbold School site at Newbold Road, 
Chesterfield.  
 
The marketing of the site for disposal for residential development had 
been previously agreed jointly with Derbyshire County Council (DCC) as 
Chesterfield Borough Council owned the freehold for site and DCC held a 
long leasehold interest.  
 
The report explained how the site was marketed and the offers that had 
been received, the highest of which was recommended for approval. 
DCC’s approval for the sale had already been obtained. 
 
The possibility of retaining the site to market again in the future was not 
recommended as further delay may have prejudiced the sale. The Council 
was also not in a position to redevelop the site itself; therefore the 
recommended proposal for the sale of the site was agreed subject to the 
terms described in the report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the former Newbold School Site, Newbold Road be sold on the 

terms set out in the report. 
 
(2) That the Procurement and Contracts Law Manager, in consultation 

with Kier Asset Management’s surveyor and Derbyshire County 
Council’s surveyor, be authorised to agree late amendments to the 
sales contract terms, if necessary. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 
To secure a capital receipt for both Councils, to sell an unused brownfield 
site, and to procure much needed housing for the Borough. 
 
 
 


